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Low CO2 emissions

High CO2 emissions

Heterogeneity
of mobility in France*

Homogeneity
of car purchases† in France

†Cluster average over 2006-2014 period

Clusters
Car purchases 

[101;120] g

1 35,92%
2 36,26%
3 35,73%
4 35,98%
5 36,16%
6 36,33%
7 36,38%
8 36,43%

Clusters
Car purchases 

[166;200] g

1 7,49%
2 7,35%
3 7,55%
4 7,44%
5 7,33%
6 7,26%
7 7,22%
8 7,18%

*Bolded figure indicates the administrative number of the territorial unit
Second figure indicates the cluster to which the territorial unit belong
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13 Choice of the number of clusters
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Cluster1
Cluster2
Cluster3
Cluster4
Cluster5
Cluster6
Cluster7
Cluster8

K = 3 K = 5

K = 8



K = 8



Cluster 1 Cluster 2 Cluster 3 Cluster 4 Cluster 5 Cluster 6 Cluster 7 Cluster 8
Essonne Charente Bouches-du-Rhône Allier Aisne Alpes-Maritimes Ain Alpes-de-Haute-Provence
Gironde Deux-Sèvres Hauts-de-Seine Ardèche Charente-Maritime Bas-Rhin Calvados Ariège
Haute-Garonne Dordogne Nord Ardennes Côte-d'Or Finistère Gard Cantal
Isère Eure-et-Loir Paris Aube Côtes-d'Armor Haute-Savoie Haut-Rhin Corse-du-Sud
Loire-Atlantique Haute-Vienne Rhône Aude Doubs Hérault Loire Creuse
Pas-de-Calais Landes Aveyron Drôme Ille-et-Vilaine Loiret Gers
Seine-et-Marne Pyrénées-Orientales Cher Eure Moselle Maine-et-Loire Haute-Corse
Seine-Maritime Savoie Corrèze Indre-et-Loire Oise Meurthe-et-Moselle Haute-Marne
Seine-Saint-Denis Tarn Haute-Loire Manche Var Morbihan Hautes-Alpes
Val-d'Oise Vienne Haute-Saône Marne Puy-de-Dôme Lot
Val-de-Marne Vosges Hautes-Pyrénées Saône-et-Loire Pyrénées-Atlantiques Lozère
Yvelines Yonne Indre Sarthe Vendée Meuse

Jura Somme Nièvre
Loir-et-Cher Vaucluse Territoire de Belfort
Lot-et-Garonne
Mayenne
Orne
Tarn-et-Garonne

Geographical clustering content (departmental based)





Clusters Private car Public 
transportation

Walking Two wheels
Work outside 
municipality of 

residence
1 64,34% 22,17% 6,16% 3,79% 72,63%
2 72,18% 13,11% 6,87% 3,53% 67,04%
3 68,68% 16,08% 7,22% 3,80% 63,55%
4 72,89% 10,94% 7,70% 3,60% 62,35%
5 74,08% 9,65% 7,71% 3,65% 62,30%
6 74,29% 9,46% 7,68% 3,76% 62,28%
7 75,02% 8,91% 7,58% 3,73% 62,76%
8 75,39% 7,99% 8,01% 3,59% 61,31%

* Cluster average over the period

Utilization rates of means of transport for daily commuting (2016-2012)*



Clusters
Gasoline <6 
horsepower

Gasoline [6;7] 
horsepower

Gasoline ≥8 
horsepower

Diesel <6 
horsepower

Diesel ≥6 
horsepower

Gasoline LPG 
<6 

horsepower

Gasoline LPG 
≥6 

horsepower
Electric cars

Undetermined energy 
source and/or 

adminitrative power 
class

1 20,30% 14,22% 5,60% 22,91% 36,35% 0,27% 0,31% 0,02% 0,03%
2 19,69% 13,71% 5,28% 23,67% 37,04% 0,26% 0,32% 0,02% 0,03%
3 19,99% 14,00% 5,79% 23,21% 36,38% 0,26% 0,32% 0,02% 0,03%
4 19,51% 13,65% 5,53% 23,74% 36,95% 0,26% 0,32% 0,02% 0,03%
5 19,26% 13,48% 5,31% 24,02% 37,31% 0,25% 0,32% 0,02% 0,03%
6 19,48% 13,61% 5,45% 23,87% 37,00% 0,24% 0,30% 0,02% 0,03%
7 19,40% 13,57% 5,36% 23,98% 37,10% 0,24% 0,30% 0,02% 0,03%
8 19,34% 13,52% 5,34% 24,07% 37,14% 0,24% 0,30% 0,02% 0,03%

* Cluster average over the period

Clusters
[1;4] 

horsepower 5 horsepower 6 horsepower 7 horsepower 8 horsepower 9 horsepower
[10;11] 

horsepower
≥12 

horsepower
Undetermined 
horsepower

1 18,92% 24,78% 23,07% 16,88% 6,26% 3,75% 3,47% 2,86% 0,01%
2 18,78% 25,04% 23,53% 16,56% 6,21% 3,65% 3,43% 2,79% 0,01%
3 18,79% 24,87% 23,21% 16,53% 6,20% 3,73% 3,56% 3,09% 0,01%
4 18,64% 25,07% 23,60% 16,37% 6,16% 3,66% 3,50% 2,99% 0,01%
5 18,59% 25,16% 23,83% 16,31% 6,16% 3,60% 3,44% 2,91% 0,01%
6 18,62% 25,18% 23,64% 16,22% 6,18% 3,65% 3,49% 3,00% 0,01%
7 18,57% 25,26% 23,75% 16,20% 6,17% 3,62% 3,46% 2,95% 0,01%
8 18,55% 25,30% 23,79% 16,15% 6,17% 3,61% 3,47% 2,95% 0,01%

* Cluster average over the period

Fleet of private cars under 15 years (on january 1st of each year) by energy source and administrative power class (2006-2014)*

Fleet of private cars under 15 years (on january 1st of each year) by administrative power class (highly detailed, 2006-2014)*



Clusters ≤100 g [101;120] g [121;130] g [131;160] g [161;165] g [166;200] g [201;250] g >250 g Undedermined 
carbon emissions

1 6,85% 35,92% 11,22% 34,50% 1,44% 7,49% 2,05% 0,51% 0,02%
2 6,91% 36,26% 11,21% 34,27% 1,45% 7,35% 2,02% 0,51% 0,01%
3 7,14% 35,73% 11,29% 34,07% 1,45% 7,55% 2,14% 0,61% 0,02%
4 7,09% 35,98% 11,28% 34,05% 1,45% 7,44% 2,10% 0,59% 0,02%
5 7,08% 36,16% 11,29% 34,05% 1,45% 7,33% 2,06% 0,57% 0,02%
6 7,08% 36,33% 11,34% 33,88% 1,51% 7,26% 2,02% 0,56% 0,01%
7 7,04% 36,38% 11,34% 33,95% 1,50% 7,22% 2,00% 0,56% 0,01%
8 7,07% 36,43% 11,33% 33,93% 1,50% 7,18% 1,99% 0,55% 0,01%

* Cluster average over the period

Total number of new cars registered in the year by CO2 emissions (2006-2014)*

















Behavioral main variables' table
Variables available for communal, departmental and regional territorial units*

Total population of the territorial unit
Total active workforce population aged 15 or more (2006-2012)
Number of workers using the private car to get to the workplace (2006-2012)
Private car utilization rate to get to the workplace (number reported to the active workforce population, 2006-2012)
Number of workers using public transportation to get to the workplace (2006-2012)
Public transportation utilization rate to get to the workplace (number reported to the active workforce population, 2006-2012)
Number of workers using walking to get to the workplace (2006-2012)
Walking utilization rates to get to the workplace (number reported to the active workforce population, 2006-2012)
Number of workers using two wheels to get to the workplace (2006-2012)
Two wheels utilization rate to get to the workplace (number reported to the labor force, 2006-2012)
Number of workers working outside the municipality of residence (2006-2012)
Rates of workers working outside the municipality of residence (number reported to the labor force, 2006-2012)

* Annual and periodic data



Consumption main variables' table
Variables available for departmental and regional territorial units*

Fleet of private cars under 15 years (on january the 1st of each year) by energy source and administrative 
power class (2006-2014):
Gasoline <6 horsepower
Gasoline [6;7] horsepower
Gasoline ≥8 horsepower
Gasoline LPG <6 horsepower
Gasoline LPG ≥6 horsepower
Diesel <6 horsepower
Diesel ≥6 horsepower
Electric cars
Gasoline + super ethanol <6 horsepower
Gasoline + super ethanol [6;7] horsepower
Gasoline + super ethanol ≥8 horsepower
Electricity + gasoline <6 horsepower
Electricity + gasoline ≥6 horsepower
Electricity + diesel
Undetermined energy source and/or adminitrative power class

Fleet of private cars under 15 years (on january the 1st of each year) by administrative power class (highly 
detailed, 2006-2014):
[1;4] horsepower
5 horsepower
6 horsepower
7 horsepower
8 horsepower
9 horsepower
[10;11] horsepower
≥12 horsepower
Undetermined horsepower

Total number of new cars registered in the year by CO2 emissions (2006-2014):
≤100 g
[101;120] g
[121;130] g
[131;160] g
[161;165] g
[166;200] g
[201;250] g
>250 g
Undedermined carbon emissions
Total number of new cars registered in the year (2006-2014)
Total number of diesel new cars registered in the year (2006-2014)

* Annual and periodic data



Geographical main variables' table (by size of the territorial unit)
Communal variables

Municipality's geographic code (INSEE)
Municipality's name
Department's number
Department's name
Indicator of border department
Region's name
Telephone indicator

Departmental variables
Number of cities in category 1 (Paris, >2 million inhabitants)
Number of cities in category 2 (from 200 000 to 1 999 999 inhabitants)
Number of cities in category 3 (from 100 000 to 199 999 inhabitants)
Number of cities in category 4 (<100 000 inhabitants)
Department's number
Department's name
Indicator of border department
Region's name
Telephone indicator

Regional variables
Number of cities in category 1 (Paris, >2 million inhabitants)
Number of cities in category 2 (from 200 000 to 1 999 999 inhabitants)
Number of cities in category 3 (from 100 000 to 199 999 inhabitants)
Number of cities in category 4 (<100 000 inhabitants)
Region's name
Indicator of border region
Telephone indicator
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